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ABSTRACT

Digital clock azan reader is a device designed to display the actual time of that seconds.
It also is an alarm device to give the users an alert or signal of what they have to do on
that time of the clock is being set by the user itself. However, all the products on the
market do have some disadvantages. As we all know that almost all of electronics
gadgets manufacturer like Taiwan and China is a non - Muslims country. So, it would be
very difficult for us in Malaysia for example to find all the products that have a religious
symbolic such as azan reader. That is why we have decided to create an azan reader

with digital clock.

The proposed project will provide a more reliable and accurate device for Muslims in our

country for example.

This project will benefit all of us by giving correct and accurate time. It also can give us

alert on certain time of time we wants to.

We think that this product can be operated at all places and at all times. Users can

operate it without any problems as it is user friendly.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Here, we wish to thanks all the people that helps us during the whole process of this
project. We appreciate their effort in order to help us and overcome our difficulties that

we encounter in this project.

First of all, we want to thank our supervisor En. Muhamad Zahim B. Sujod who was
there when we have any question or difficulties. His contribution for this project is so big.

We appreciate it very much.

Then, we also like to wish our gratitude to all the lecturers that have help us. Some of
them that we can remember is like Tn. Hj. Md. Nor, Cik Wan Salha and others. They

also are the factors of the success of this project.

Finally, we would like to thank all of our friends, UiTM staff, our family and all the people

that help us. Also not to forgotten, the equipments that we use such as computers and

library.

THANK YOU.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Acknowledgement
Abstract

CHAPTER

1 INTRODUCTION
11 Background
1.2 Scope of Work
1.3 Obijectives of the project

2 DIFFERENT CLOCK TECHNIQUES
21 Quartz Oscillator
2.2 Using HEF4059BP
2.3 Using MM5387

3 CIRCUIT DESIGN AND OPERATIONS

31 Circuit design

3.1.1 Schematic diagram

3.1.2 Components list anddata
3.2 Circuit simulation

3.2.1 Tina Pro 6 Software

3.2.2 Simulation procedures
3.3 PCB design

4 HARDWARE CONSTRUCTION
4.1 Hardware construction procedures
4.1.1 PCB making
4.1.2 Etching

4.1.3 Components soldering

PAGE

(o) I . W N R

© N ~N

[y

12

13
13
13
17
19



4.2  Circuit testing and troubleshooting

RESULTS

51 Simulation results

5.2 Circuit testing results

DISCUSSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

CONCLUSIONS

REFERENCES

APPENDICES

9.1 Data Sheets of Components

9.2 Equations of components

20

21

21

25

26

27

28

29

29
30



