## DEPARTMENT OF ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING UNIVERSITY TEKNOLOGY MARA CAWANGAN PULAU PINANG

## FINAL REPORT OF DIPLOMA PROJECT ELECTRONIC CLOCK, AZAN READER, AND RINGER (DIGITAL CLOCK)

DATE: 18 FEBRUARY 2005

MOHD KHAIRIL ADZHAR B MAHMOOD 2002417068

> MOHD NIRWAN B. ALIASA'A 2002646520

#### ABSTRACT

Digital clock azan reader is a device designed to display the actual time of that seconds. It also is an alarm device to give the users an alert or signal of what they have to do on that time of the clock is being set by the user itself. However, all the products on the market do have some disadvantages. As we all know that almost all of electronics gadgets manufacturer like Taiwan and China is a non - Muslims country. So, it would be very difficult for us in Malaysia for example to find all the products that have a religious symbolic such as azan reader. That is why we have decided to create an azan reader with digital clock.

The proposed project will provide a more reliable and accurate device for Muslims in our country for example.

This project will benefit all of us by giving correct and accurate time. It also can give us alert on certain time of time we wants to.

We think that this product can be operated at all places and at all times. Users can operate it without any problems as it is user friendly.

### ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Here, we wish to thanks all the people that helps us during the whole process of this project. We appreciate their effort in order to help us and overcome our difficulties that we encounter in this project.

First of all, we want to thank our supervisor **En. Muhamad Zahim B. Sujod** who was there when we have any question or difficulties. His contribution for this project is so big. We appreciate it very much.

Then, we also like to wish our gratitude to all the lecturers that have help us. Some of them that we can remember is like **Tn. Hj. Md. Nor**, **Cik Wan Salha** and others. They also are the factors of the success of this project.

Finally, we would like to thank all of our friends, UiTM staff, our family and all the people that help us. Also not to forgotten, the equipments that we use such as computers and library.

THANK YOU.

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

Acknowledgement Abstract				
CHAF	PTER			
1	INTRO	ODUCTION	1	
	1.1	Background	1	
	1.2	Scope of Work	2	
	1.3	Objectives of the project	3	
2	DIFFE	ERENT CLOCK TECHNIQUES	4	
	2.1	Quartz Oscillator	4	
	2.2	Using HEF4059BP	4	
	2.3	Using MM5387	6	
3	CIRCI	7		
	3.1	Circuit design	7	
		3.1.1 Schematic diagram	7	
		3.1.2 Components list and data	9	
	3.2	Circuit simulation	11	
		3.2.1 Tina Pro 6 Software	11	
		3.2.2 Simulation procedures	11	
	3.3	PCB design	12	
4	HARDWARE CONSTRUCTION			
	4.1	Hardware construction procedures	13	
		4.1.1 PCB making	13	
		4.1.2 Etching	17	
		4.1.3 Components soldering	19	

	4.2	Circuit testing and trouble shooting	20
5	RESULTS		
	5.1	Simulation results	21
	5.2	Circuit testing results	25
6	DISCI	JSSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS	26
7	CONC	CLUSIONS	27
8	REFE	RENCES	28
9	APPENDICES		
	9.1	Data Sheets of Components	29
	9.2	Equations of components	30